
Merton Council 

Cabinet  Agenda 
 
Membership 

Councillors:  

Stephen Alambritis (Chair) 
Mark Allison 
Nick Draper 
Andrew Judge 
Linda Kirby 
Edith Macauley 
Maxi Martin 
Martin Whelton 
Judy Saunders 
 
Date: Monday 9 December 2013  

Time:   7.15 pm 

Venue:   Committee rooms B, C & D - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 
Morden SM4 5DX 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3361. 
 
All Press contacts: press@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181 

Public Document Pack



Cabinet  Agenda 

9 December 2013  

1  Apologies for absence   

2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   

3  Minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 
2013  

1 - 4 

4  Dundonald Recreation Ground and Primary 
School - appropriation of land  

5 - 70 

5  Dundonald Primary School expansion - approval 
to expansion under Education Law  

71 - 136 

6  Allocation of S.106 monies to Mitcham Town 
Centre  

137 - 
144 

7  Reference from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission - pre decision scrutiny of the 
Business Plan 2014-2018  

145 - 
156 

It is anticipated that the following reports will also be considered at this meeting – 

• Financial Monitoring – October 2013 

• Business Plan 2014-18 

 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance. 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

CABINET 
11 NOVEMBER 2013 

(19.15 - 19.55) 

PRESENT Councillors Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), Mark Allison, 
Nick Draper, Andrew Judge, Linda Kirby, Edith Macauley, 
Maxi Martin, Judy Saunders and Martin Whelton 
 
Ged Curran (Chief Executive), Caroline Holland (Director of 
Corporate Services), Simon Williams (Director of Community 
and Housin), Chris Lee (Director of Environment and 
Regeneration), Yvette Stanley (Director of Children, Schools and 
Families), Tom Procter (Service Manager - Contracts & School 
Organisation), David Keppler (Head of Revenues and Benefits), 
Fiona Thomsen (Head of shared legal services) and Colin Millar 
(Democracy Services) 
 

ALSO PRESENT Councillors Iain Dysart, James Holmes, Oonagh Moulton, Peter 
Southgate and Peter Walker. 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
None 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
None 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 OCTOBER 2013 (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2013 are 
agreed as a correct record. 

 
4  PROVISION OF SECONDARY SCHOOL PLACES TASK GROUP - FINAL 

REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS (Agenda Item 4) 
 

RESOLVED: 

A. That Cabinet endorses the report arising from the scrutiny review of 
the provision of secondary school places, attached as Appendix 1 to 
the report.  

B. That Cabinet agrees to submit an Executive Response and Action 
Plan to the Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel at their 
January 2014 meeting outlining their response to the report and 
decision taken regarding the recommendations made, including 
actions to be taken to implement the agreed recommendations.   

 
5  SCHOOL PLACES STRATEGY (Agenda Item 5) 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 

RESOLVED 

1. Cabinet notes the current position on demand and supply of school places 
and agrees the contents of this report as the council’s current school 
places strategy, and specifically: 

2. That the council reviews the position on specific supply and demand of 
primary school places over the next 18 months and beyond before 
committing to any further expansion in permanent accommodation beyond 
the 21 forms of entry increase already being progressed 

3. That officers progress the direction of travel for secondary and special school 
expansion outlined in paragraphs 2.26 and 2.30 of the report. 

 
6  HOMELESSNESS CHANGE PROGRAMME - BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS 

TO 8 WILTON ROAD HOSTEL (Agenda Item 6) 
 

RESOLVED: 
4. That Cabinet notes the proposed improvement options for the council-owned 

homeless hostel at 8 Wilton Road presented in section 2.3 of this report, and 
agrees to build a new Annexe as part of the hostel improvement project. 

5. Cabinet notes the funding options as set out in 2.7 of the report, and agrees to 
fund the entire improvement project cost of £530,000 from the Section 106 
Housing funding pot, but that delegated authority be granted to the Director of 
Corporate Services, in consultation with the Director of Community and 
Housing and the Cabinet Member, to approve any amended option using GLA 
funding should the GLA agree to more reasonable funding conditions. 

 
7  CHANGE TO COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME (Agenda Item 7) 

 
RESOLVED 

That Cabinet agrees to the uprating changes for the 2014/15 council tax support 
scheme detailed in the report in order to maintain low council tax charges for those 
on lower incomes and other vulnerable residents 

 
8  ADOPTION OF MERTON'S COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 

CHARGING SCHEDULE (Agenda Item 8) 
 

RESOLVED: 

That Cabinet recommends that the Council adopts Merton’s Community 
Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule and that Merton’s CIL is applied to the 
relevant new developments from 01 April 2014. 

 
9  REFERENCE FROM SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANEL - 

CALL IN OF DECISION TAKEN ON MERTON PRIORY HOMES 
REGENERATION PROPOSALS (Agenda Item 9) 

 
RESOLVED: 

Page 2



3 

That the Cabinet thanks the Scrutiny panel for their comments and will take this 
matter forward in accordance with item 10 of this agenda. 

 
10  MERTON PRIORY HOMES ESTATE REGENERATION PROJECT (Agenda 

Item 10) 
 

The Cabinet noted that a report requiring substantive decisions was expected to be 
brought in June/July 2014. 
 
11  FINANCIAL MONITORING - SEPTEMBER 2013 (Agenda Item 11) 

 
RESOLVED:  

A. That Cabinet notes the financial reporting data relating to revenue 
budgetary control, showing a forecast underspend at year end of £954k (which 
is 0.58% of the gross Council Budget) after allowing for a £418k transfer to the 
Capital Programme  

B. That Cabinet notes the four schemes being re-profiled detailed in Appendix 
5b and the Current Capital Programme as detailed in Appendix 5a. 

C. That Cabinet notes current progress to date on savings. 

D. That Cabinet notes the update to the use of reserves 

E. That Cabinet notes the update to Customer and Client Receipts 

F. That Cabinet notes the Cash Flow Statement 

G. That Cabinet notes the Key Strategic Risk Register as at September 2013 
and approves the removal of the following four items: 

• KSR 51 – Supply Chain Failure - One of Merton's key delivery partners 
or sponsor goes in to administration – Risk Ranked as 2 

• KSR 52 - Data quality of management information - Failure to provide 
accurate performance data – Risk Ranked as 2 

• KSR 57 - Agency staff - Use of agency staff following changes to 
employment rights – Risk Ranked as 2 

• KSR 59 - Business rates - Localism agenda - review of business rates 
Inc. discretionary reliefs – Risk Ranked as 2 

 
12  BUSINESS PLAN 2014-18 (Agenda Item 12) 

 
RESOLVED 

That Cabinet agrees the proposed amendments to savings and incorporates 
the financial implications into the draft MTFS 2014-18 

 
13  ALLOCATION OF S.106 CONTRIBUTION TO 19TH WIMBLEDON SCOUTS 

HUT PROJECT (Agenda Item 13) 
 

Page 3



4 

RESOLVED: 

That Cabinet  authorises  the allocation of a £60,000 S106 contribution to the 19th 
Wimbledon Scouts Hut project in keeping with the S106 agreement associated with 
the redevelopment of the Atkinson Morley Hospital site as detailed in the body of this 
report. 

 
14  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 14) 

 
The exempt information was not discussed and the public were not excluded. 
 
(a)   ALLOCATION OF S.106 CONTRIBUTION TO 19TH WIMBLEDON SCOUTS 

HUT PROJECT - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Agenda Item 14a) 
 

The exempt information was not discussed. 
 

Page 4



Committee: Cabinet  

Date: 9 December 2013 

Agenda item:  

Wards: The recreation ground is located in Dundonald ward 

Subject:  Dundonald Recreation Ground – Appropriation of land to enable 
expansion of Dundonald Primary School 

Lead officers: Yvette Stanley, Director of Children Schools and Families 

    Chris Lee, Director of Environment and Regeneration 

Lead members: Councillor Martin Whelton, Cabinet Member for Education 

             Councillor Andrew Judge, Cabinet Member for Environment and Sustainability 

Contact officers: Tom Procter, Service Manager, Contracts and School Organisation 

        Doug Napier, Greenspaces Manager 

Recommendations:  

A. For Cabinet to decide, for the purposes of section 122 of the Local Government Act 
1972, that the open space shown in appendix 1 forming approximately 2,578 
square metres of Dundonald Recreation Ground is no longer required for the 
purposes for which it is currently held and may be used instead for the following 
purposes to allow the enlargement of the Dundonald Primary School: 

B. Approximately 579 square metres (coloured green and blue) for building and 
outside space to transfer to become permanently part of Dundonald Primary 
School.  

C. Approximately 147 square metres (coloured amber) to provide a replacement two 
storey recreation ground pavilion which will remain under the control of the 
Greenspaces team for the primary purpose of changing facilities, toilets and a 
social space for the recreation ground but may at certain times have a more flexible 
use. 

D. Approximately 1,852 square metres (coloured yellow) for tennis courts and/or a 
multi-use sports area which will remain under the control of the Greenspaces team 
but the school will have exclusive use at set times as set out in a Community Use 
Agreement that is underpinned by a Unilateral Undertaking. 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. The expansion of Dundonald Primary School is not feasible on its existing 
site and the council has for some time proposed a scheme that it considers 
will provide improved recreation ground facilities as well as the much-
needed additional school places. 

1.2. The main basis of the council’s proposal is to provide a two storey building 
on the recreation ground for a school extension and replacement pavilion 
facilities, ensuring no more building footprint than is the current position. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



1.3. Due to the building of a non-leisure facility on the recreation ground, the 
transfer of 296 square metres of external space to Dundonald Primary 
School, and the need to clarify for the long-term the arrangements for 
enlarged tennis courts/multi sports area and the pavilion, it is necessary to 
follow a legal procedure set out in section 122 of the Local Government Act 
1972 known as ‘appropriation’. 

1.4.  The report sets out the specific proposal in the council’s notice, the 
representation received, the council’s legal comments in relation to this, and 
its conclusion when taking into account these representations. 

1.5. Following this procedure it is recommended that appropriation proceeds but 
there is a need to clearly distinguish between an area of land permanently 
transferring to Dundonald Primary School, and the area where t
[...]
tations that the council should pursue its proposal. 

2.42. The view of the Greenspaces manager was that retaining the bowling green 
was no longer a reasonable or sustainable use of council funding, hence the 
decision to cease to maintain the facility from autumn 2012.  It is now a 
poorly used isolated space compared to the recreation ground, and the 
proposal provides spaces that can be enjoyed by residents more widely. 
This includes a larger children’s public playground, an outside green gym, 
three instead of two tennis courts (to be used by the school during the 
majority of school hours only) and other outside external space to enjoy. 

2.43. As well as the above, the original purpose for the proposal is that the council 
will be able to offer residents an additional 210 local school places in an area 
of significant demand at one of its most popular and successful primary 
schools, rated as ‘Outstanding’ by Ofsted. 

2.44. The legal considerations above demonstrate that it is for the council to 
decide when it is appropriate to decide an area should change its use from 
open space to other purposes under the appropriation procedure, and 

Page 15



attempts by some members of the local community to demonstrate that the 
general park is well used is not the sole consideration. 

2.45. The proportion of space in relation to the recreation ground also needs to be 
considered. The headline is that this is approximately 2,578 square metres 
of Dundonald Recreation Ground (the total recreation ground is 
approximately 45,000 square metres so this is just under 5%. However, the 
detail of this 2,578 square metres is as follows: 

a) Approximately 579 square metres of footprint for building and outside 
space to transfer to become permanently part of Dundonald Primary School.  

b) Approximately 147 square metres of footprint  to provide a replacement 
two storey recreation ground pavilion which will remain under the control of 
the Greenspaces team for the primary purpose of changing facilities, toilets 
and a social space for the recreation ground but may at certain times have a 
more flexible use. 

c) Approximately 1,852 square metres of footprint for tennis courts and/or a 
multi-use sports area which will remain under the control of the Greenspaces 
team but the school will have exclusive use at set times. 

2.46. Therefore the only area permanently transferring from the management of 
Greenspaces is 579 square metres (approximately 1%), and it is open to 
debate regarding whether the remainder is simply formalising current 
practices.  The consultation demonstrated differences of opinion regarding 
current use of the tennis courts, and whether recent more intensive use by 
Dundonald Tennis Club in the months leading to the appropriation notice 
would be sustained. 

2.47. When the area of the tennis courts is not included, the actual loss of open 
space is even less than 1% since, because the new pavilion is two storey 
and more compact, the building footprint on the recreation ground will be no 
more than it is currently so the only loss is the 296 square metres of external 
space that is being transferred to the school. This represents just 0.66% of 
the recreation ground. The improved layout leads officers to conclude that 
the new position is an enhancement. 

2.48. There is a need for the council to demonstrate to the local community that 
the loss is not the entire 2,578 square metres, and to ensure that public use 
of the tennis courts is protected. For this reason, as part of the planning 
permission the council is providing a Unilateral Undertaking to ensure 
sufficient public use of the tennis courts/multi-use sports area and the 
pavilion is enshrined in a legal agreement.   

 

3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

3.1. There is a statutory requirement to provide sufficient school places and the 
area has been identified as having a shortfall in the provision of places. The 
alternative is then to expand alternative 
[...]

p
la
ce
s.

4
4

I
su
p
p
o
rt
th
e
d
e
v
e
lo
p
m
e
n
t
p
la
n
s.

Page 70



          

Committee: Cabinet  

Date: 9 December 2013   
 

Agenda item:  

Wards: Dundonald Primary School is located in Dundonald ward 
 

Subject: Approval of statutory proposal under the Education and 

Inspection Act 2006 to permanently expand Dundonald Primary 
School  
Lead officer: Yvette Stanley 

Lead member: Cllr Martin Whelton 

Contact Officer: Tom Procter – Service Manager, Contracts and School Organisation 
 

Recommendations:  

A. To approve the proposal for a prescribed alteration to expand Dundonald 
Primary School from 210 places plus nursery to 420 places plus nursery with a 
permanent admission number of 60 per year from September 2015.  

B. That the reason for this decision is to provide basic need school places in the 
local area and the expansion of Dundonald Primary School provides extra 
places in an area of demand at a successful and popular school. The council’s 
Head of Education is satisfied that the leadership of the school has the 
management capacity to continue to raise standards while the school expands. 

C. To note that a report on appropriation of land from Dundonald Recreation 
Ground is being made to this Cabinet meeting and would need to be agreed 
before this prescribed alteration can be approved. 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1  This report concerns proposals for the expansion of Dundonald School 

under the Education and Inspections Act 2006 and related statutory 
guidance. It is distinct from the report also being submitted to this Cabinet 
regarding appropriation of land needed for the expansion of the school,  

 
1.2 Since 2008/09 the council has needed to implement unprecedented 

increases in the capacity of primary schools to meet demand. Forecast from 
the GLA is that the rise in demand will continue to 2016/17 and much of it 
will then be sustained. 
 

1.3 In addition to other legal processes the council has
[...]
e and distributed to public libraries in Merton to meet publication 
requirements, as well as on the council’s website. 

(3)  Have the statutory consultations been carried out prior to the publication of 
the notice? Details of the consultations, which met the statutory 
requirements, are included in the full proposals. 

(4)  Are the proposals linked or related to other proposals? The proposals for 
Dundonald are not linked to any other Education Act proposals.  

7.5  In deciding whether or not statutory proposals should be approved, all 
proposals must be considered on their individual merits. The Guidance 
requires consideration of the effect on standards and school improvement, 
school characteristics, the need for places, funding and land, and any other 
relevant issues, including the views of all those affected by the proposals or 
who have an interest in them.  

7.6 The decision maker should be satisfied that any land, premises or capital 
required to implement the proposals will be available. The proposed 
expansion requires use of land currently within Dundonald Recreation 
Ground.  Cabinet will need to agree the appropriation of the land required 
for school use if the proposals are to be approved, including the transfer of 
an area of land to become permanently part of Dundonald School and 
agreement to the appropriation of land for (a) a replacement two-storey 
pavilion for the primary purpose of changing facilities and a social space for 
the recreation grounds but which may at certain times have a more flexible 
use and (b) tennis courts/multi use sports area of which the school will have 
exclusive use at set times as set out in a Community Use Agreement.  

7.7 Paragraph 6 above confirms that sufficient funding has been agreed by the 
council to fund the scheme. 

7.8  The Decision Maker also needs to be satisfied that the admissions 
arrangements meet the provisions of the School Admissions Code. This is the 
view of officers. Dundonald Primary S
[...]

n
cr
o
a
ch

e
ve
n

fu
rt
h
e
r
o
n
to

th
e
R
e
c.

2
5

P
a
u
l
G
ib
so
n

N
e
e
d
to

e
xp
a
n
d
th
e
sc
h
o
o
l
n
o
t
d
e
m
o
n
st
ra
te
d
,
n
o
r
a
lt
e
rn
a
ti
ve
s
co
n
si
d
e
re
d
p
ro
p
e
rl
y.
C
o
n
si
d
e
ra
b
le
d
e
ta
il
p
ro
vi
d
e
d

in
p
a
p
e
r
fr
o
m

‘P
ro
te
ct
th
e
R
e
c’
g
ro
u
p
a
n
d
co
u
n
ci
lh
a
sn
’t
co
n
si
d
e
re
d
th
e
fa
ll
in
n
u
m
b
e
rs
lo
ca
ll
y
fr
o
m

b
ir
th

to
sc
h
o
o
l

a
n
d
to

th
e
in
d
e
p
e
n
d
e
n
t
se
ct
o
r.
T
h
e
G
LA

sc
h
o
o
ls
a
tl
a
s
p
ro
vi
d
e
s
a
d
d
it
io
n
a
li
n
fo
rm

a
ti
o
n
.

D
is
ru
p
ti
o
n
to

ch
ild
re
n
a
n
d
st
a
ff
,
la
n
d
ta
ke
n
o
u
t
o
f
o
p
e
n
sp
a
ce
s
is
5
%
n
o
t
1
%
im

p
a
ct
in
g
o
n
a
p
a
rk

th
a
t
a
tt
ra
ct
s
a

q
u
a
rt
e
r
o
f
a
m
il
lio
n
vi
si
ts
p
e
r
ye
a
r.
,
b
e
a
u
ti
fu
lt
re
e
s
fe
ll
e
d
,
ch
ild
re
n
’s
p
la
yg
ro
u
n
d
d
u
g
u
p
.

2
6

T
in
a
D
u
n
ki
n

O
b
je
ct
d
u
e
to

lo
ss
o
f
g
re
e
n
sp
a
ce
;
th
e
re

is
n
o
re
a
ln
e
e
d
fo
r
e
xp
a
n
si
o
n
in
th
is
a
re
a
;
in
cr
e
a
se
d
tr
a
ff
ic
p
ro
b
le
m
s;
a
n
d

th
e
e
ff
e
ct
o
n
th
e
w
h
o
le
e
th
o
s
a
n
d
fe
e
in
g
o
f
th
e
sc
h
o
o
l.

Page 135



London Borough of Merton
100 London Road
Morden
Surrey
SM4 5DX

Date 28/11/2013 Scale 1/6500

Indicitive maximum distance offered for Reception places in April 2013 for

Dundonald, Holy Trinity, Pelham & Wimbledon Chase

Page 136



Committee: Cabinet 

Date: 09 December 2013 

Agenda item:  

Wards: Figges Marsh/ Lavender Fields / Ravensbury 

Subject:  Allocation of S.106 monies to Mitcham Town Centre  

Lead officer: James McGinlay  

Lead member: Andrew Judge  

Contact officer: Richard Lancaster (Mitcham Town Centre request) Ross Mitchell (One 
Mitcham Business Support), Tim Catley (S.106 Monitoring) 

Recommendations:  

A. That members agree that the requested S106 contributions as detailed be allocated 
to the Mitcham Town Centre project in accordance with the S.106 Spend 
Parameters set out in paragraph 1.2. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SU
[...]
er: Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services 

Lead member: Councillor Peter Southgate, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission 

Contact officer: Julia Regan; Julia.regan@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 3864 

 

Recommendations:  

A. That Cabinet, in taking decisions relating to the Business Plan 2014-18, takes into 
account the comments and recommendations made by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission (including the minutes of the financial monitoring scrutiny task group) 
and the outcomes of consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. To inform Cabinet of the recommendations and comments resulting from pre 
decision scrutiny of the Business Plan 2014-18 by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission and Overview and Scrutiny Panels at their November 
2013 meetings.  

2 DETAILS 

2.1. Each of the Overview and Scrutiny Panels has examined the budget and 
business plan proposals relating to the service areas within their remit. The 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission has received the findings of the Panels 
as well as minutes of the financial monitoring scrutiny  task group’s meeting 
on 29 October 2013..  

2.2. The Overview and Scrutiny Commission met on 26 November 2013 and 
agreed to forward to Cabinet the comments and recommendations made by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panels and by the financial monitoring task 
group. These are set out in Appendices 1 and 2.  

2.3. The Commission agreed to express its concern to Cabinet that the service 
plans would not be available as contextual information for the final round of 
budget scrutiny meetings in January. Members asked whether draft service 
plans could be made available to those meetings (on existing or revised 
dates to accommodate this).  

2.4. The Commission also agreed to draw Cabinet’s attention to particular 
comments and recommendations made at its meeting on 26 November: 

Agenda Item 7

Page 145



• A member raised concerns about the increase in the H
[...]
en & Young People Overview & Scrutiny Panel: 14January 2014 

•  Healthier Communities & Older People Scrutiny Panel:15 January 2014 

•  Overview and Scrutiny Commission: 30 January 2014 

Page 146



5.4. The responses from round two will be presented to Cabinet on 17 February 
2014.  A meeting of full Council will then take place on 5 March 2014. 

6 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 

6.1. These are detailed in the substantive reports elsewhere on this agenda. 

7 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 

7.1. The process for developing the budget and business plan is set out in Part 
4C of the Council’s Constitution.  The role of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission and panels with regard to the development of the budget and 
business plan is set out in Part 4E of the Constitution.        

7.2. The legal and statutory implications relating to the budget and business plan 
are contained in the reports elsewhere on this agenda.  

8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS 

8.1. It is a fundamental aim of the scrutiny process to ensure that there is full and 
equal access to the democratic process through public involvement and 
engagement.          

9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

9.1. These were examined by the Commission and were taken into account in 
making their recommendations to Cabinet. 

10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

10.1. None for the purposes of this report.  

11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 

• Appendix 1 – Comments and recommendations made by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels at meetings in November 2013 

• Appendix 2 – minutes of financial monitoring scrutiny task group 29 
October 2013  - extract relating to the Business Plan plus responses to 
additional information requested by the task group 

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

12.1. None 

 

 

Page 147



Appendix 1 

References/Comments from Scrutiny Panels to the Over
[...]
(24,086)  (24,065)  (52,749) 905 

Interest  (44)  (44)  (22) 0  (24) 20 

Recharges  (36,047)  (34,296) 0  (578)  (34,295) 1 

Balances  (980)  (3,729)  (1,969)  (2,023)  (3,729) 0 

GROSS INCOME  (347,494)  (352,857)  (37,102)  (35,317)  (364,960)  (12,103) 

              

NET EXPENDITURE 164,262 164,262 151,435 127,601 163,307  (954) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

     

Page 155



Analysis of transfer payments 

Current 
Budget 
2013/14 

Full Year 
Forecast 
(Sep) 

Forecast 
Variance 
at year 
end 
(Sep) Notes 

         

         

  £000 £000 £000   

Corporate services        

Housing Benefits 85,556 98,323 12,767 

forecast based on DWP 

mid year estimate offset 

by government grant 

Local welfare support 366 100  (266) 

Welfare fund number of 

claims lower than 

anticipated 

Adult Social Care        
 Concessionary Fares   8,614 8,580  (34)   
 Taxicard Scheme                           165 194 29   
 ICES -Contribution to pooled budget             341 341 0   
 Property adapt-PD         37 44 7   

Housing        
Homelessness Prevention 430 429  (1)   

CSF        

Section 17, no recourse to public funds 195 305 110   

Adoption allowances 238 238 0   
 Other  4 15 11   

Transfer Payments 
95,946 108,568 12,622   

 

 

 

Page 156


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2013
	4 Dundonald Recreation Ground and Primary School - appropriation of land
	Appendices

	5 Dundonald Primary School expansion - approval to expansion under Education Law
	Appendices

	6 Allocation of S.106 monies to Mitcham Town Centre
	7 Reference from the Overview and Scrutiny Commission - pre decision scrutiny of the Business Plan 2014-2018



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

CABINET 
9 DECEMBER 2013 

(19.15 - 20.04) 

PRESENT Councillors Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), Mark Allison, 
Nick Draper, Andrew Judge, Linda Kirby, Edith Macauley, 
Maxi Martin and Judy Saunders. 
 
Ged Curran (Chief Executive), Caroline Holland (Director of 
Corporate Services), Chris Lee (Director of Environment and 
Regeneration), Simon Williams (Director of Community and 
Housing), Janet Martin (Head of Education), Paul Ballatt (Head 
of Commissioning, Strategy and Performance), Tom 
Procter(Service Manager - Contracts & School Organisation), 
Fiona Thomsen(Head of Shared Legal Services) and Colin Millar 
(Democracy Services) 
 

ALSO PRESENT Councillors Peter Southgate, Suzanne Grocott and Iain Dysart. 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Councillor Martin Whelton 
 
2.  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
None were made 
 
3.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 NOVEMBER 2013 (Agenda Item 

3) 
 

RESOLVED:  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2013 are agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
4.  DUNDONALD RECREATION GROUND AND PRIMARY SCHOOL - 

APPROPRIATION OF LAND (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Papers submitted by the Protect Dundonald Rec group previously circulated to 
members of the Cabinet were tabled. 
A paper from Officers was also tabled. 
 
RESOLVED: 
1)    Cabinet agrees, for the purposes of section 122 of the Local Government Act 

1972, that the open space shown in appendix 1 forming approximately 2,578 
square metres of Dundonald Recreation Ground is no longer required for the 
purposes for which it is currently held and may be used instead for the following 
purposes to allow the enlargement of the Dundonald Primary School: 



 

2 

a)    Approximately 579 square metres (coloured green and blue) for building and 
outside space to transfer to become permanently part of Dundonald Primary 
School.  

b)    Approximately 147 square metres (coloured amber) to provide a replacement 
two storey recreation ground pavilion which will remain under the control of the 
Greenspaces team for the primary purpose of changing facilities, toilets and a 
social space for the recreation ground but may at certain times have a more 
flexible use. 

c)    Approximately 1,852 square metres (coloured yellow) for tennis courts and/or 
a multi-use sports area which will remain under the control of the Greenspaces 
team but the school will have exclusive use at set times as set out in a 
Community Use Agreement that is underpinned by a Unilateral Undertaking. 

 
5.  DUNDONALD PRIMARY SCHOOL EXPANSION - APPROVAL TO 

EXPANSION UNDER EDUCATION LAW (Agenda Item 5) 
 

RESOLVED:  
1.      Cabinet approves the proposal for a prescribed alteration to expand 

Dundonald Primary School from 210 places plus nursery to 420 places plus 
nursery with a permanent admission number of 60 per year from September 
2015.  

2.      That the reason for this decision is to provide basic need school places in the 
local area and the expansion of Dundonald Primary School provides extra places 
in an area of demand at a successful and popular school. The council’s Head of 
Education is satisfied that the leadership of the school has the management 
capacity to continue to raise standards while the school expands. 
 
3.      Cabinet notes that a report on appropriation of land from Dundonald 
Recreation Ground is being made to this Cabinet meeting and would need to be 
agreed before this prescribed alteration can be approved. 

 
6.  ALLOCATION OF S.106 MONIES TO MITCHAM TOWN CENTRE (Agenda 

Item 6) 
 

RESOLVED 
That Cabinet agrees that the requested S106 contributions as detailed be allocated 
to the Mitcham Town Centre project in accordance with the S.106 Spend Parameters 
set out in paragraph 1.2. 



 

3 

 
7.  REFERENCE FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION - 

PRE DECISION SCRUTINY OF THE BUSINESS PLAN 2014-2018 (Agenda 
Item 7) 

 
RESOLVED:  
That Cabinet, in taking decisions relating to the Business Plan 2014-18, will take into 
account the comments and recommendations made by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission (including the minutes of the financial monitoring scrutiny task group) 
and the outcomes of consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 
8.  FINANCIAL MONITORING - OCTOBER 2013 (Agenda Item 8) 

 
RESOLVED: 
1.      That Cabinet notes the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary 

control, showing a forecast underspend at year end of £1,291k (which is 
0.79% of the gross Council Budget) after allowing for a £510k transfer to the 
Capital Programme and consider any relevant action they may wish to take in 
respect of variations 

2.      That Cabinet approves adjustments and virements detailed in Appendix 5b 
and the Current Capital Programme as detailed in Appendix 5a. 
 
3.      That Cabinet notes current progress to date on savings. 

 
9.  BUSINESS PLAN 2014-18 (Agenda Item 9) 

 
In response to the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny commission the Director of 
Corporate services indicated that draft service plans would be available to the 
scrutiny panels in January and final service plans would be presented to the 
commission in April 2014. 

 RESOLVED: 

1.      That Cabinet agrees the amendment to savings and alternative proposals put 
forward as set out in Appendix 2 of the report.  

2.      That Cabinet reviews the savings proposals put forward by officers, refers 
them to the Overview and Scrutiny panels and Commission for consideration 
in January 2014 (Appendix 3) and requests officers to produce equalities 
impact assessments for each proposal.  

3.      That Cabinet agrees the latest amendments to the draft Capital Programme 
2014-2018 which was considered by Cabinet on 21 October 2013 and scrutiny 
in November 2013.  

4.      That Cabinet NOTES the feedback from the Scrutiny Panels and Overview 
and Scrutiny Commission on the previous information referred to them by 
Cabinet in October 2013, particularly the draft Capital Programme 2014-2018.  



 

4 

5.      That Cabinet notes the latest draft Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
for 2014-18 (Appendix 6).  

6.      That Cabinet agrees the Council Tax Base for 2014/15 set out in paragraph 
2.7 and Appendix 10. 


